c) Measurement methods and inputs (recurring fair value measurement)

Level	 Balance sheet items/categories 	 Measurement method	Material inputs

3	 Other non-current financial assets – refund claims	 Income-based	 Expected payment flow, profit
			   participation according to the GBVUU
			   (profit participation regulation of the FMA)
3	 Financial instruments available for sale	 Income-based	 Expected payment flow
3	 Derivative financial instruments – assets (current)	 Income-based	 Yield curve, credit risk
3	 Non-current derivative financial instruments –
	 conversion right	 Income-based	 Volatility, share prices
3	 Derivative financial instruments – liabilities (current)	 Income-based	 Yield curve, credit risk, PLN/EUR FX rate
3	 Derivative financial instruments with hedging relationships	 Income-based	 Yield curve, credit risk
	 Liabilities (current)

No reassignments according to the IFRS 13 levels or changes in the measurement methods have taken place in the financial year.

d) Sensitivity analysis for changes in unobservable material inputs (recurring measurement)

Financial instruments inputs	 Change of	 Change in pre-tax
		  the assumption  	 result (rounded)

Payment flows (available-for-sale securities)	 + 5%	 934,000
Payment flows (available-for-sale securities)	 - 5%	 (934,000)
Volatility of Warimpex share price in PLN	 + 5 percentage points	 (153,000)
Volatility of Warimpex share price in PLN	 - 5 percentage points	 157,000
Warimpex share price in PLN	 + 10%	 254,000
Warimpex share price in PLN	 - 10%	 (277,000)

The development of the share price influences the volatility of the share price.
The fair value of the refund claims in connection with the pension reimbursement insurance is disclosed by the insurance
company and includes profit participation entitlements according to the legal regulations.
Interest rate and cross currency swaps are measured using the fair values calculated by the respective counterparty (bank).
Please see Note [16] for information on the effects of possible changes in the inputs. Because of the terms of the interest rate
swap in connection with the angelo Prague financing loan (asset derivative), a worsening of the results is not expected.